

No. 22-429

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF DISABILITY
ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAW SCHOLARS AS
***AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF**
RESPONDENT

Jasmine E. Harris
3501 Sansom Street,
Philadelphia, PA 19104
jashar@law.upenn.edu
(215) 898-7483

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The ADA Is Designed to Remedy Harms Caused by Negligent Exclusion, which Pervades the Travel Industry.	4
A. The ADA Targets the Widespread Problem of Benign Neglect.....	4
B. Exclusion Remains a Significant Problem in the Travel Industry.	8
II. A Disabled Person Excluded from the Planning Phase of Booking Online Is Harmed by Both Practical and Expressive Exclusion.....	13
A. A Disabled Person Who Must “Pick up the Phone” to Plan a Trip Has Suffered Concrete Harm from the Denial of an Online Booking Service.	15
B. Denial of Online Booking Services Inflicts Dignitary Harms.	21
III. Testers Suffer Cognizable Harm from the Denial of Online Reservation Services and Are Essential to ADA Enforcement.	25
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 7

Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg, 980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 22

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 22

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001) 6

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101 5

42 U.S.C. § 12182 6

42 U.S.C. § 12188 23

ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110–325, 122 Stat. 3553 5

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 36.302..... 9

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, app. A..... 9, 11, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

117 Cong. Rec. 45974 (1971)	26
<i>Accessible Tourism—The Elephant in the Room That Airbnb and Tourism Venues Overlook,</i> Univ. Queensland (May 17, 2019)	10
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>The Perversity of Limited Civil Rights Remedies: The Case of “Abusive” ADA Litigation,</i> 54 UCLA L. REV. 1 (2006)	27, 28, 29
Denise Brodey, <i>Free and Easy: The DIY Hotel Accessible Landing Page of the Future,</i> TravelAbility Insider (Apr. 28, 2020)	11
Jim Butler & Martin Orlick, JMBM Global Hospitality Group, <i>The ADA Compliance & Defense Guide</i> (Jan. 2015)	29
GEOFFREY L. COHEN, <i>BELONGING: THE SCIENCE OF CREATING CONNECTION AND BRIDGING DIVIDES</i> (2022)	24
Geoffrey Cohen, <i>Understanding and Overcoming Belonging Uncertainty,</i> Behavioral Scientist (Oct. 10, 2022)	23
Shu Cole et al., <i>The Influence of Accessibility and Motivation on Leisure Travel Participation of People with Disabilities</i> , 36 J. TRAVEL & TOURISM MKTG. 119 (2019)	26

ELIZABETH DUNN & MICHAEL NORTON, HAPPY MONEY: THE SCIENCE OF SMARTER SPENDING (2013).....	15
Elizabeth F. Emens, <i>Admin</i> , 103 GEO. L. J. 1409 (2015).....	15, 17
Elizabeth F. Emens, <i>Disability Admin: The Invisible Costs of Being Disabled</i> , 105 MINN. L. REV. 2329 (2021)	19
Jasmine E. Harris, <i>The Aesthetics of Disability</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 895 (2019).....	8
Jasmine Harris & Karen Tani, <i>Debunking Disability Enforcement Myths</i> , The Regulatory Review (Oct. 25, 2021)	28, 29
Alexander Kunst, <i>Distribution of adults in the United States by their preference of hotel booking online or offline in 2017</i> , Statista (Sep. 3, 2019).....	15
Mobility Mojo, <i>Global Hotel Accessibility: Insights 2020</i> (Oct 2021).....	10, 11, 16
Nat'l Council on Disability, <i>National Disability Policy: A Progress Report</i> (2019).....	29
N.Y. Comptroller, <i>The Hotel Industry in New York City</i> (June 2016)	29
Walter Y. Oi, <i>Work for Americans with Disabilities</i> , 523 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 159 (1992)	19

Kristen L. Popham et al., <i>Disabling Travel: Quantifying the Harm of Inaccessible Hotels for Disabled People</i> , 55 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. F. 1 (2023)	9, 11, 17, 19, 26
Andrew Pulrang, <i>5 Ways To Avoid an Accessibility Fail</i> , Forbes (July 31, 2020)	18
SUSAN M. SCHWEIK, <i>THE UGLY LAWS: DISABILITY IN PUBLIC</i> (2009)	8
Jennie Small, Simon Darcya, and Tanya Packer, <i>The Embodied Tourist Experiences of People with Vision Impairment: Management Implications Beyond the Visual Gaze</i> , 33 TOURISM MGMT. 941 (2012)	8
Jake Steinman, <i>Following the Worst Year in History for the Travel Industry, Why Would Anyone Want to Focus on Accessibility?</i> , TravelAbility Insider (Feb. 23, 2021)	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Sludge and Ordeals</i> , 68 DUKE L. J. 1843 (2019)	17
Joshua Tasoff & Robert Letzler, <i>Everyone Believes in Redemption: Nudges and Overoptimism in Costly Task Completion</i> , 107 J. ECON. BEHAV. & ORG. 107 (2014)	17
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>The Right to Live in the World: The Disabled in the Law of Torts</i> , 54 CAL. L. REV. 841 (1966)	5
U.S. Travel Assoc., <i>The Power of Vacation Planning</i> (Jan. 29, 2018)	15
